
OJ/S S38
22/02/2023
112175-2023-EN

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:112175-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Turkey-Ankara: Urban planning services
2023/S 038-112175

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Procurement award procedure applying to European Union external actions financed from the general budget of the 
European Union and the European Development Fund (EDF)
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure, Directorate General for European Union Affairs and 
Foreign Relations, Department of European Union Investments
Postal address: Hakki Turaylic Caddesi No: 5 B Blok Kat: 10 Emek
Town: Ankara
NUTS code: TR510 Ankara
Postal code: 06490
Country: Turkey
E-mail: euid@uab.gov.tr 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://op.uab.gov.tr/en/ihaleler

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Urban Planning Services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
EU Support for Promoting Sustainable Urban Mobility in Turkish Cities
Reference number: NEAR/ANK/2021/EA-RP/0115

II.1.2) Main CPV code
71410000 Urban planning services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

22/02/2023 S38
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 5

mailto:euid@uab.gov.tr
https://op.uab.gov.tr/en/ihaleler


OJ/S S38
22/02/2023
112175-2023-EN

2 / 5

The overall objective of the project of which this contract will be a part is to promote a shift from individual 
transport to sustainable, accessible and inclusive modes of sustainable urban mobility at both national and 
urban levels.
The purposes of this contract is to support the policy dialogue and capacity building of municipalities on 
sustainable urban mobility and to promote European Mobility Week (EMW) in Turkey.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 2 296 664.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
71410000 Urban planning services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: TR Türkiye
Main site or place of performance:
Turkey

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
EU Support for Promoting Sustainable Urban Mobility in Turkish Cities

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents / Weighting: 80
Price - Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
PreAccession Countries / New Member States

II.2.14) Additional information
Subsequent to the initial contract resulting from the current tender procedure, new services or works consisting 
in the repetition of similar services or works, up to the estimated amount of 1199000, may be entrusted to 
the initial contractor by negotiated procedure without prior publication of a contract notice, provided the new 
services or works are in conformity with the same basic project.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 119-311592

22/02/2023 S38
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 5

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:311592-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S38
22/02/2023
112175-2023-EN

3 / 5

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: TR14SR304

Title:
EU Support for Promoting Sustainable Urban Mobility in Turkish Cities

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
17/08/2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 6
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Rupprecht Consult Forschung & Beratung GmbH
National registration number: HRB 30833
Postal address: Clever Strasse 13-15
Town: Koeln/Cologne
NUTS code: DEA2 Köln
Postal code: 50668
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Promotion of Operational Links with Integrated Services Aisbl (Polis)
Postal address: Rue du Trone 98
Town: Brussels
NUTS code: BE10 Région de Bruxelles-Capitale / Brussels Hoofdstedelijk Gewest
Postal code: 1050
Country: Belgium
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: MuConsult B.V
Postal address: Utrechtseweg 24
Town: Amersfoort
NUTS code: NL31 Utrecht
Postal code: 3811NB
Country: Netherlands
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

22/02/2023 S38
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 5



OJ/S S38
22/02/2023
112175-2023-EN

4 / 5

Official name: BNN Danışmanlık ve Mühendislik Ltd. Şti
Postal address: Mustafa Kemal Mh. 2123. Cad. No: 2/D Çankaya
Town: Ankara
NUTS code: TR510 Ankara
Postal code: 06520
Country: Turkey
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 2 398 564.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 2 296 664.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

Number of applications received:12
Name of short-listed candidates:
3 Arup Mühendislik ve Müşavirlik Ltd. Şti (TR) in consortium with
Mott MacDonald T Danışmanlık Mühendislik Ltd. Şti. (TR);
Sürdürülebilir Ulaşım ve Şehirler Derneği (Brand Name: WRI Turkey) (TR)
12 DAI Global Belgium SRL (BE) in consortium with
Centro Internacional de Metodos Numericos en la Ingenieria (CIMNE) (ES);
IPCEU Uluslararası Proje Danışmanlığı AŞ (TR);
ICLEI European Secretariat GmbH (DE)
7 Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH (DE) in consortium with
Boğaziçi Proje Mühendislik A.Ş. (TR);
TCC İletişim Danışmanlığı, Reklamcılık ve Dış Tic. Ltd. Şti (TR);
9 EPTİSA Mühendislik ve Müşavirlik Hiz. Bil. İnş. Tic. Ltd. Şti. (TR) in consortium with
Sistem Global Bağımsız Denetim ve Yeminli Mali Müşavirlik Anonim Şirketi (TR);
Goudappel BV (NL);
Danish Energy Management A/S (DK)
1 Rupprecht Consult Forschung & Beratung GmbH (DE) in consortium with
Promotion of Operational Links with Integrated Services Aisbl (Polis) (BE);
MuConsult B.V. (NL);
BNN Danışmanlık ve Mühendislik Ltd. Şti (TR);
10 WEglobal Danışmanlık A.Ş. (TR) in consortium with
WEglobal Srl. (IT);
GOPA Infra GmbH (DE);
Corporate solutions Consulting Limited (UK);
DT Global IDEV Europe S.L. (ES)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

22/02/2023 S38
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 5



OJ/S S38
22/02/2023
112175-2023-EN

5 / 5

Official name: General Court of the European Union
Postal address: Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Please consult the procurement documents available at the address indicated in Section I.3.

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
17/02/2023

22/02/2023 S38
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

5 / 5

mailto:GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

